RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. <u>5-70</u>

WHEREAS: The Papago Tribe has been offered five (5) buildings, the gas system, the water system and the sewer system at Chuichu village; and three buildings in the Santa Rosa village which are owned by the Bureau of Indian Affairs and have been declared surplus to the needs of The Papago Agency by the Bureau of Indian Affairs; and

WHEREAS: The Bureau of Indian Affairs is now willing to transfer title to The Papago Tribe for the following at Chuichu for the people of Sif Oidak District to use in developing and expanding community programs.

- 1. Building No. 601 Quonset hut
- 2. Building No. 602 Two bedroom quarters
- 3. Building No. 603 Two stall garage
- 4. Building No. 604 Two bedroom quarters
- 5. Building No. 605 Pump house
- 6. Gas system with one 1,000 gallon propane tank and six underground piping systems.
- 7. Water system which includes 11,500 gallon elevated water storage tank; one well with the submersible pump and an underground water distribution system.
- 8. Sewer system with three sewage lagoons and an underground distribution system; and

WHEREAS: The Bureau of Indian Affairs is now willing to transfer title to The Papago Tribe for the following buildings at Santa Rosa for the people of Gu Achi District to use in developing and expanding community programs:

- 1. Building No. 401 The school classrooms
- 2. Building No. 402 Restrooms adjacent to the classroom building
- 3. Building No. 404 Two bedroom cottage; and

WHEREAS: The Papago Council has considered this offer by Superintendent Joseph M. Lucero, and has determined that these buildings and other items of real property can be put to good use for the tribal programs and is therefore appreciative of said offer.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PAPAGO COUNCIL: That it hereby requests the Superintendent of The Papago Agency that title to the aforementioned buildings and other items of real property, including furniture, equipment and fixtures be transferred to The Papago Tribe; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That The Papago Tribe accepts these buildings subject to and in accordance with the reversionary clause and all other

provisions of Public Law 991, an Act of Congress approved August 6, 1956, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That The Papago Tribe shall make necessary arrangements for utilities and other services to these buildings.

The foregoing resolution was duly enacted by The Papago Council on March 13, 1970 with a vote of 20 for and 2 absent during a meeting at which a quorum was present, pursuant to authority vested in The Papago Council by Article V, Section 2 (a) of the Constitution and By-Laws of The Papago Tribe ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937 (48 Stat. 984) pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is not subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

ATTEST:

Br. A. Segundo, Vairman

Phillipa Jose, Secretary

Joseph M. Lucero, Superintendent

APPROVED March 20, 1970

MAR 1970

RECEIVED

PAPAGO AGENCY

SELLS, ARIZONA

SELLS, ARIZONA

